Credit Agreement will expressly permit cash dividends including cash dividends
on the Preferred Stock in the absence of a default. However, pursuant to the
terms of the Preferred Stock, if dividends on the Series A Exchangeable
Preferred Stock were to be limited pursuant to the Amended Credit Agreement
prior to June 30, 2003, the Company's ability to pay dividends in kind on the
Series B PIK Preferred Stock would also be limited.

   29

   CAPITALIZATION

  The following table sets forth as of March 31, 1997, (i) the cash and cash
equivalents and total capitalization of the Company and (ii) cash and cash
equivalents and total capitalization, adjusted to give pro forma effect to the
Rights Offering, the execution of the Amended Credit Agreement, the Roche Loan
and the Settlement Payment. The proceeds of the Rights Offering are assumed to
be applied as set forth under "Use of Proceeds." See also "Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Statements." This table should be read in conjunction with the
Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company included elsewhere and
incorporated by reference herein.

   As of March 31, 1997
   ---------------------
   Actual   As Adjusted
   --------  -----------
   (in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents..... $   29.5   $   29.5
   ========   ========
Short-term debt:
  Current portion of long-term debt(1)..... $  131.3   $   --
  Current portion of acquisition contingent payments.....   11.8   11.8
  Loan from affiliate(2).....   187.0   --
   --------   --------
   Total short-term debt.....   330.1   11.8
Long-term debt:
  Revolving credit facility.....   384.0   139.7
  Long-term debt, less current portion.....   562.5   643.8
  Capital lease obligations.....   9.8   9.8
  Acquisition contingent payments, less current portion..   14.1   14.1
   --------   --------
   Total long-term debt.....   970.4   807.4
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock, $0.10 par value,
 10,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and
 outstanding actual; 10,000,000 shares issued and
 outstanding as adjusted(3).....   --   500.0
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 220,000,000
   shares authorized; 122,935,080 shares issued and
   outstanding(3).....   1.2   1.2
Additional paid-in capital.....   411.0   411.0
Accumulated deficit(4).....   (151.7)   (166.2)
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   260.5   246.0
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization..... $1,561.0   $1,565.2
   ========   ========

- --------

(1) In accordance with the Amended Credit Agreement, which will become
   effective upon completion of the Rights Offering, the amortization
   schedule for the Amended Term Loan Facility does not require debt
   repayments in 1997 or 1998.
(2) In December 1996, the Company received a loan of $187 million from Roche
   Holdings to fund the Settlement Payment.

(3) There are currently insufficient shares of Common Stock authorized to
   permit conversion of all of the Preferred Stock issued upon the exercise
   of Rights or as dividends on the Series B PIK Preferred Stock and
   insufficient shares of Preferred Stock authorized to permit the payment of
   dividends on the Series B PIK Preferred Stock. In connection with the next
   annual meeting of shareholders, the Board of Directors will propose
   amending the Company's Certificate of Incorporation to increase (i) the

[…]

=======   =======
Weighted average common shares
 outstanding (thousands)(5):
  Primary.....  122,935   122,935
  Fully diluted.....  122,935   304,753
Ratio of earnings to combined
 fixed charges and preferred
 stock dividends(6).....   1.21x   NM

 See accompanying Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statements
   of Operations.

   32

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year ended December 31, 1996
   (Dollars in millions, except share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments
   ---------- ------------------------------
   Company   Roche Loan(3)  Rights Offering Pro Forma Combined
   ---------- -------------  --------------- ------------------

Net sales.....   $1,607.7   $1,607.7
Cost of sales.....   1,183.9   1,183.9
   --------   --------
Gross profit.....   423.8   423.8
Selling, general and
 administrative
 expenses.....   305.0   305.0
Amortization of
 intangibles and other
 assets.....   29.6   29.6
Restructuring and other
 non-recurring charges..   23.0   23.0
Provisions for
 settlements and related
 expenses.....   185.0   185.0
   --------   --------
  Operating loss.....   (118.8)   (118.8)
Other income (expenses):
  Investment income.....   2.2   2.2
  Interest expense.....   (71.7)   $(12.4)   $ 24.7 (1)   (59.4)
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Loss before income
 taxes.....   (188.3)   (12.4)   24.7   (176.0)
Provision for income
 taxes.....   (34.8)   (5.0)(2)   9.9 (2)   (29.9)
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Net loss.....   (153.5)   (7.4)   14.8   (146.1)
Less preferred stock
 dividend(4).....   --   --   (43.2)   (43.2)
   --------   ------   ------   --------
Net loss applicable to
 common shares.....   $ (153.5)   $ (7.4)   $(28.4)   $ (189.3)
   ========   ======   ======   ========
Primary loss per common
 share(5).....   $  (1.25)   $  (1.54)
   ========   ========
Fully diluted loss per
 common share(5).....   $  (1.25)   $  (1.54)
   ========   ========
Weighted average common
 shares outstanding
 (thousands)(5):
  Primary.....   122,920   122,920